
 

Agenda - Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 3 October 2018 

Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact: 

Claire Morris 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6355  

SeneddHealth@assembly.wales
------ 

Informal pre-meeting (09.15- 09.45)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.45)   

2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with The National Autistic 

Society Cymru and Autistic Spectrum Connections Cymru 

(09.45 - 10.30) (Pages 15 - 46)  

Jane Harris, Director External Affairs and Social Change, The National Autistic 

Society Cymru 

Meleri Thomas, External Affairs Manager, Wales, The National Autistic Society 

Cymru 

Gareth Morgan, Projects Manager, Autism Spectrum Connections Cymru 

 

Consultation Responses 

 

Research Brief 

Paper 1 – The National Autistic Society Cymru 

Break (10.30-10.35)  

 

3 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with Dr Duncan Holtom 

(10.35-11.20) (Pages 47 - 53)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------

http://abms/mgConsultationDisplay.aspx?id=311&RPID=1177566&cp=yes


Dr Duncan Holtom, Head of Research, People and Work 

 

Paper 2 – Dr Duncan Holtom  

Break (11.20-11.25)  

 

4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with Dr Dawn Wimpory & Dr 

Elin Walker-Jones 

(11.25 - 12.10) (Pages 54 - 67)  

Dr Dawn Wimpory, Consultant Clinical Psychologist – Lead for Autism 

Spectrum Disorder, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board, and Lecturer, 

Bangor University 

Dr Elin Walker-Jones, Consultant Clinical Psychologist, Betsi Cadwaladr 

University Health Board 

 

Paper 3 – Dr Dawn Wimpory 

Paper 4 – Dr Elin Walker-Jones 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.10)   

6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence 

(12.10 - 12.20)   

7 Forward work programme 

(12.20-12.30) (Pages 68 - 70)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda AnnexBy virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Pwyllgor Iechyd, Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Chwaraeon 

Health, Social Care and Sport Committee 

HSCS(5)-26-18 Papur 1 / Paper 1 

Response to the Autism (Wales) Bill consultation by the National Autistic Society Cymru 
September 2018 

Introduction 

We welcome the publication of the Autism (Wales) Bill and fully support the need for specific autism 
legislation in Wales.  

Wales has had an Autism Action Plan for ten years now and yet autistic people and their families are 
still being let down and not having their needs met. Autistic people in Wales continue to experience 
poor outcomes and it’s not right that this continues. For example: 

• In a report we published in 2011, some 58 per cent of respondents said they’d waited too

long for a diagnosis. In a similar report published in 2016 the figure had risen to 63 per cent.

• In 2011, some 53 per cent of respondents said that getting a diagnosis was stressful. In 2016

that figure was 56 per cent.

• In 2011, some 24 per cent of respondents said that they were satisfied that the information

given to them afterwards helped them get the support they needed. In 2016 that figure was

21 per cent.

It’s time to ensure that key changes that will make a tangible difference in the lives of autistic people 
are made mandatory so that public services don’t view them as ‘nice to haves’. This would include 
training for professionals, ensuring that data is collected, and support is available wherever people 
live in Wales.  

We believe that if passed, this Bill will show real leadership by the National Assembly for Wales and 
the Welsh Government. It could send a clear message to autistic people as well as public bodies in 
Wales that autism is a policy priority in Wales. This legislation is about giving autistic 
[...]
 be measured. Behaviour analysis is not 

recognised as a discrete profession in the UK at present.  There exists an international 

qualification, the BCBA (Board Certified Behaviour Analyst) which denotes accredited 

Behaviour Analysts. There needs to a structure in place to ensure effective regulation as this 

is important for public protection.  It is recommended that the HCPC (Health Care Professions 

Council) takes responsibility for regulation of behavioural practitioners as a profession. This 

would need to be achieved in conjunction with the other nations of the UK.  The UK-SBA (UK 

Society for Behaviour Analysis) is already working on this.  

5. Education 

Any attempts for joint working to provide seamless services are to be welcomed. Too often 

there are examples, evidence, anecdotes that families find themselves turned away from 

services due to ineligibility and lack of co-ordination, or they appear not to be anyone’s 

responsibility. The Bill states that the Autism Bill would “complement” the work of the ALN 

Act. This is to be welcomed.  

6. Welsh Language services 

The Autism Bill refers to Welsh Language provision (5.8, explanatory memorandum). 

Specifically, the Bill refers to the ‘Active Offer’ and the need for public services to recognise 

and respond to language need as an integral element of care without the need for service 

users having to ask for Welsh language services. The Welsh Language Commissioner has 

cited examples of barriers to appropriate Welsh medium service provision, e.g. poor 

workforce planning and lack of linguistically appropriate testing resources as have others 

responding to the consultation. 

The situation in Conwy & Denbighshire: Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board Central area in my experience as a practitioner. 

BCU has appointed a Welsh language tutor. The needs of the service will inevitably exceed 

the tutor’s capacity, so an analysis of service need may help to target key areas for 

in
[...]
ician /academic in the field of Autism 
Spectrum Disorders. This includes my expertise in Applied Behaviour Analysis / Positive 
Behaviour Support, as well as reference to the clinical work, research and consultation 
regarding service users’ Welsh language needs.  

I am employed as a Consultant Clinical Psychologist working for Betsi Cadwaladr University 
Health Board, working into and leading a small team of clinical psychologists in Children’s 
Learning Disability services in the Central (Conwy & Denbighshire counties) area of North 
Wales. Clinically at present I work with mostly Welsh speaking families, as I am the only 
fluent Welsh speaking clinical psychologist in the Central area working in Child LD. I have 
worked within NHS services mostly with children and adults with learning disabilities, and 
autistic individuals for over thirty years. I have been contributed to Welsh Government 
strategic groups to enhance the experience of Welsh speaking individuals using NHS services.  

I have recently resigned from my University post due to work pressures. My post at the 
University was that of a lecturer on the Master’s course in Applied Behaviour Analysis 
/Positive Behaviour Support, teaching the academic coursework requirements of 
postgraduates wishing to qualify as behaviour analysts (Board Certified Behaviour Analysts). 
I have contributed to developing Welsh medium teaching, vocabulary and services within the 
field of Applied Behaviour Analysis. 

I have confined myself to referring to examples regarding the services to which I contribute 
rather than citing BCU-wide/North Wales examples: that would be beyond the bounds of my 
responsibilities as I am not the lead clinician for services Autism Spectrum Disorders for 
BCUHB. 

 

Dr Elin Walker Jones, D.Clin.Psy, BCBA-D 
 

Consultant Clinical Psychologist, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board 
Lecturer in Applied Behaviour Analysis, Bangor University (2011-2018) 
 
  

Pack Page 65



 
 

Cyfeiriada
[...]
rchautism.net/autism-publications/publications-database/2439/persistent-challenging-behaviour-in-people-with-an-intellectual-disability-
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Tromans%20S%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=30197663
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Chester%20V%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=30197663
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Kiani%20R%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=30197663
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Alexander%20R%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=30197663
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/?term=Brugha%20T%5BAuthor%5D&cauthor=true&cauthor_uid=30197663
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6118035/
https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC6118035/
https://gov.wales/topics/health/publications/health/guidance/words/?lang=en
http://www.incredibleyears.com/
http://www.researchautism.net/research-autism-our-research/research-autism-projects-completed/scamp
http://www.researchautism.net/research-autism-our-research/research-autism-projects-completed/scamp


Document is Restricted

Pack Page 68

Agenda Item 7 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	 Informal pre-meeting (09.15- 09.45)
	2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with The National Autistic Society Cymru and Autistic Spectrum Connections Cymru
	Paper 1 - The National Autistic Society Cymru

	3 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with Dr Duncan Holtom
	4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with Dr Dawn Wimpory & Dr Elin Walker-Jones
	Paper 4 - Dr Elin Walker-Jones - English

	7 Forward work programme





Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Health, Social Care and Sport 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 3 October 

2018 

Meeting time: 09.36 - 12.06

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/5179 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Dai Lloyd AM (Chair) 

Dawn Bowden AM 

Angela Burns AM 

Julie Morgan AM 

Lynne Neagle AM 

Rhianon Passmore AM 

Witnesses: 

Jane Harris, National Autistic Society Cymru 

Meleri Thomas, National Autistic Society Cymru 

Gareth Morgan, Autism Spectrum Connections Cymru 

Dr Duncan Holtom, People & Work 

Dr Dawn Wimpory, Bangor University 

Dr Elin Walker-Jones, Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 

Board 

Committee Staff: Claire Morris (Clerk) 

http://senedd.tv/


Lowri Jones (Deputy Clerk) 

Katie Wyatt (Legal Adviser) 

Amy Clifton (Researcher) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed Rhianon Passmore AM to the Committee and thanked Jayne 

Bryant AM for her contribution to the work undertaken by the Committee. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Rhun ap Iorwerth AM. 

2 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence session with The National Autistic Society 

Cymru and Autistic Spectrum Connections Cymru  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from The National Autistic Society Cymru and 

Autistic Spectrum Connections Cymru. 

3 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with Dr Duncan Holtom  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Duncan Holtom.  

4 Autism (Wales) Bill: Evidence Session with Dr Dawn Wimpory & Dr Elin 

Walker-Jones  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from Dr Dawn Wimpory and Dr Elin Walker-

Jones.  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the remainder of this meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed to the Motion. 

6 Autism (Wales) Bill: Consideration of evidence  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Forward work programme  

7.1 The Committee discussed its forward work programme and agreed to undertake a 

one-day inquiry into Endoscopy Services in Wales.  


